context of a misstatement of a financial statement item, includes both quantitative and qualitative factors. Quantitative factors include both the size in
numerical or percentage terms of the misstatement, and qualitative factors include the factual context in which the user of financial statements would
view the financial statement item.

With respect to the quantitative aspects of the Company’s SAB 99 materiality analysis, the Company has engaged an independent third-party valuation
expert to value the warrants as of October 2, 2020 and December 31, 2020. Using such valuations, the company has calculated, on a preliminary
unaudited basis, that the classification of the warrants as a derivative liability would have resulted in changes to the Company’s (i) audited balance sheet
dated October 2, 2020 related to its initial public offering, and (ii) audited financial statements for the period from inception (July 8, 2020) through
December 31, 2020 (the “Affected Periods”) as set forth in the tables below.

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Adjusted,
Reflecting
Liability

Treatment
   (Unaudited)
Balance sheet as of October 2, 2020
Warrant Liability   $ —   $ 28,859,999   $ 28,859,999
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   443,244,970   (28,859,999)   414,384,971
Class A Common Stock   168   288   456
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,000,853   (288)   5,000,565
Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020
Warrant Liability   $ —   $ 65,646,665   $ 65,646,665
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   442,135,795   (65,646,665)   (65,646,665)
Class A Common Stock   179   656   835
Additional Paid-in Capital   6,110,017   36,786,010   42,896,027
Accumulated Deficit   (1,111,338)   (36,786,666)   (37,898,004)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments

As Adjusted,
Reflecting
Liability

Treatment
   (Unaudited)
Period from July 8, 2020 (inception) to

December 31, 2020
Change in fair value of warrant liability   $ —   $ 65,646,665   $ 65,646,665
Net loss   (1,111,338)   (36,786,666)   (37,898,004)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   11,775,126   1,613,292   13,388,418
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.09)   (2.74)   (2.83)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,

Common stock subject to possible redemption   44,324,497   (2,886,000)   41,438,497
Basic and diluted net income per share, Common stock subject

to possible redemption   (0.00)   (0.00)   (0.00)

With respect to the qualitative aspects of its SAB 99 analysis, the Company believes that factual elements relevant to a determination of whether treating
the warrants as a derivative liability would have been material to the users of its financial statements included the facts that (1) during the Affected
Periods the Company was a blank check company seeking a business combination, and that the Company had no operations and generated no operating
revenues and (2) the revised accounting treatment would create a non-cash liability and only non-cash gains or losses.